LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL NOTE

AGENCY'S ESTIMATES

Date Prepared: February 15, 2025

Agency Submitting: Local Government

Items of Revenue or Expense, or Both	Fiscal Year 2024-25	Fiscal Year 2025-26	Fiscal Year 2026-27	Effect on Future Biennia
Total	0	0	0	0

Explanation

(Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

See attached.

Name Michael Nakamoto

Title Chief Principal Deputy Fiscal Analyst

The following responses from local governments were compiled by the Fiscal Analysis Division. The Fiscal Analysis Division can neither verify nor comment on the figures provided by the individual local governments.

Local Government Responses AB104 / BDR 48 - 383

City/County: Carson City

Approved by: Sheri Russell-Benabou, Chief Financial Officer

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: **Douglas County**

Approved by: Kathy Lewis, Chief Operating Officer

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: **Humboldt County**

Approved by: Weston Noyes, Deputy Comptroller

Comment: Humboldt County cannot anticipate effects of the bill on existing water rights.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Lyon County

Approved by: Josh Foli, Comptroller

Comment: There may be fiscal impacts to Lyon County revenues if farming property is taken out of production due to a voluntary water right relinquishment program. How the program is structured and implemented may cause additional fiscal impacts to Lyon County. It is not possible to quantify any impact at this time.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Pershing County

Approved by: Karen Wesner, Administrative Assistant

Comment: There may be an impact, but it cannot be determined at this time.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Local Government: Northern Nevada Public Health

Approved by: Joelle Gutman Dodson, Government Affairs Liaison

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Local Government: Southern Nevada Health District

Approved by: Chris Saxton, Director of Environmental Health

Comment: There is no anticipated impact to Southern Nevada Health District.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

The following cities/counties did not provide a response: Churchill County, Elko County, Esmeralda County, Lander County, Lincoln County, Mineral County, Nye County, Storey County, White Pine County, and Eureka County.